
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday 19 July 2023 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Jose Hales 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Sue Ellington 
 All Members of the Grants Advisory Committee - Councillors Bill Handley, 

Sunita Hansraj and Peter Sandford 
Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Graham Cone, Mark Howell, Bunty Waters, 

Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Richard Stobart, Peter McDonald and 
Dr. Martin Cahn 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, which will 
be held in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
Thursday, 27 July 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 6 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 

June 2023 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Care Together Seed Funding for Mobile and Community 

Warden Schemes 
 7 - 20 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
5. Community Chest: Funding Applications  21 - 40 
 
6. Zero Carbon Communities Grant 2023-24  41 - 70 
 
7. Date of next meeting   
 To inform the Committee that the next meeting will be held on 24 

A
[...]
sy access to services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 30 June 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Bill Handley Sunita Hansraj 

 Peter Sandford  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), Emma Dyer 

(Development Officer [Communities Team]) and Luke Waddington (Climate 
and Environment Project Officer) 

 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 With respect to Minute 4, Councillor Bill Handley declared that the community centre 

applying for the grant was in his ward and that he used the centre but was not a trustee 
and had no conflict of interest. 
 
With respect to Minute 5, Councillor Jose Hales declared that he was a trustee of the 
Melbourn Mobile Warden Scheme and declared a pecuniary interest as his partner was 
employed by the scheme. Councillor Hales declared that he would withdraw from the 
Committee for the discussion of the item. The same declaration applied to the part of 
Minute 6 that was relevant to the Melbourn Mobile Warden Scheme. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 26 May 2023 as a correct record. 

  
4. Electric Vehicle Charging Point Grant: Funding Applications 
 
 The Committee was asked to consider the application to the Electric Vehicle Charge Point 

Fund 2023/24 from the Over Community Centre (reference XMQWGLVX).  
 
The Climate & Environment Project Officer presented the report and informed Members 
that the title listed in Appendix A was incorrect but all other information listed in the 
appendix related to the application in question. 
 
Following discussion regarding solar panels on the Community Centre and mitigation 
methods to prevent overstaying at the charge point, the Committee expressed support for 
the application. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 30 June 2023 

 
By affirmation, the Committee recommended that the Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources approve the application from the Over Community Centre (reference 
XMQWGLVX) to the Electric Vehicle Charge Point Fund and award the full amount of 
funding requested in Appendix A of the report (£5000). 

  
5. Harston & District Village Warden Trust - Status Update   
 
 Councillor Jose Hales offered a brief update on the proposal which did not conflict with his 

declaration of interest. 
 

Cllr Jose Hales withdrew from the Committee, in line with his Declaration of 
Interest. Councillor Sue Ellington assumed the role of Chair 

 
The Development Officer (Communities Team) presented the report and furthered the 
comments provided by Councillor Hales. The Committee felt that the recommendation was 
a straightforward, operational matter and that it was a good conclusion to the situation.  
 
By affirmation, the Committee recommended that the Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resource allocate all remaining unspent funds from the Harston & District Village Warden 
Trust (HVWT) to the Melbourn Mobile Warden Scheme (MMWS) to provide continued 
support until March 2024. 
 

Councillor Jose Hales returned to the Committee 

  
6. Care Together Seed Funding for Mobile Warden Schemes 
 
 The Development Officer (Communities Team) presented the report.  

 
Councillor Jose Hales withdrew from the Committee for the discussion of the 

second part of the recommendation (allocation of funds to the Melbourn Mobile 
Warden Scheme) 

 
The Committee discussed the recommendation to allocate £7,500 to the MMWS for the 
purposes of taking over the management of the HVWT. The Members discussed the 
purpose of the funding and it was clarified that it was to be provided through a one-off 
payment.  
 
The Committee supported the proposal and, by affirmation, recommended that the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Resources allocate £7,500 of the £28,500 Care Together Seed 
Funding to the Melbourn Mobile Warden Scheme. 
 

Councillor Jose Hales returned to the Committee 
 
The Committee discussed the promotion options available and concluded that a localised 
approach would likely be most effective. Members discussed the needs of the various 
funded schemes in the district and stated that some schemes may have requirements for 
more than £2,000 of funding whilst others may not have the need for the full £2,000. The 
Committee agreed that consultation with the schemes to establish their needs would be 
useful in informing an approach that would ensure that the funding would be allocated in 
the most effective way. It was also suggested that it would be beneficial to hold 
consultations with Cambridgeshire County Council on how the Care Together Seed 
Funding could be used most effectively. 
 

Page 4



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 30 June 2023 

The Committee agreed, by affirmation, to defer the decision in order to gather further 
information from consultations and legal advisors. 

  
7. Mobile Warden Scheme Grants - End of Year Progress Report 22/23 
 
 The Development Officer (Communities Team) presented the report. Members made 

comment regarding: 
• Schemes running in deficit and the need to assess how to manage this 
• The need to promote schemes and increase the number of service users 
• Working with Cambridgeshire County Council on how to best fund and manage the 
schemes 
 
The Lead Cabinet Member for Resources (Councillor John Williams) and Lead Cabinet 
Member for Communities (Councillor Bill Handley) stated that the approach to the 
management of Mobile Warden Schemes would be taken away and discussed with 
Cambridgeshire County Council, with a decision to be made by September in advance of 
the budget. 
 
The Committee commended the work of Mobile Warden Schemes and noted the report. 

  
8. Service Support Grants: End of Year Progress Report 22/23 
 
 The Development Officer (Communities Team) presented the report. The Committee 

thanked the Development Officer for the report and commended the successes of the 
Service Support Grants. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
9. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Development Officer (Communities Team) presented the report and informed 

Members that the application from the Melbourn County Primary School Parents Teachers 
and Friends Association (FXMVHNLD) had been withdrawn. The Committee reviewed 
applications to the Community Chest Grant funding scheme received between 6 May 2023 
to 6 June 2023. 
 
After consideration of the applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Resources that the application from: 
 
• Cambridge Open Art Exhibition (TCQSHLPT) be approved and funded at the full amount 
requested of £1,880.09 
• The Papworth Team Ministry (XNRGJBBD)  
• Great Chishill Windmill Trust CIO (MXXWLFWB) be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £2,000 
• Melbourn Dynamos Football Club (WLHRBQLX) be approved and funded at the full 
amount request of £2,000 
• Cottenham United Colts FC (SXMWXKDN) be approved and funded at the full amount 
requested of £2,000 
• Madingley Parish Council (XNSLMRPP) be rejected as the Committee felt that it was 
uncertain if the management of drainage was the responsibility of the Parish Council or 
the leaseholder, the University of Cambridge, and that it was not appropriate to fund the 
proposal via the Community Chest. The Committee suggested that an application from the 
Parish Council for new play equipment would likely be more appropriate. 
• Fowlmere Community Led Plan (NWVFGJMM) be approved and funded at the full 

Page 5



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 30 June 2023 

amount of £2,000 

  
10. Date of next meeting 
 
 The Chair stated that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 27 July 2023. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 

 

 

Page 6



 
  

REPORT TO: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee 27/07/2023 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr John Williams 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Gareth Bell  

 

 
 

Care Together Seed Funding for Mobile and 
Community Warden Schemes 

Executive Summary 

1. On 30 June 2023 the Grants Advisory Committee reviewed the Care Together 
Seed Funding proposal for Mobile Warden Schemes as detailed in agenda item 6  
of the meeting reports pack.  
 

2. A decision was made to accept the recommendation of the Grants Advisory 
Committee to administer a direct grant of £7,500 to Melbourn Mobile Warden 
Scheme (MMWS) for taking over the management of the Harston & District 
Village Warden Trust (HVWT).    
 

3. The decision to administer the remaining £21,000 through a one-off grant scheme 
was deferred, pending the creation of alternative options to increase awareness 
of the schemes and promote the services offered, the aim being to increase 
numbers of service users and ensure the continuation of face-to-face visits at a 
reasonable cost. 

 
4. Following discussion with Cambridgeshire County Council where alternative 

options were explored, Grants Advisory Committee (GAC) is asked to make a 
recommendation to the Lead Member for Resources for the funding to be used as 
originally proposed at the June 2023 GAC through the administration a one-off 
grant fund for Mobile Warden Schemes in South Cambridgeshire. 

 
5. The purpose behind the funding from Cambridgeshire County Council is to enable 

individual schemes to seek innovative ways to promote and expand their service 
at a very local level and the criteria for the funding has been adapted with this in 
mind. 

 
6. Officers at this Council (and in the Care Together team) will continue to play a 

role in promoting and supporting schemes (with training opportunities, for 
example) and, where appropriate, will facilitate opportunities for district-wide 
promotion and discussion with other potential funders of the schemes.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1096&MId=9840&Ver=4


Key Decision 

7. No. This is not a key decision because it relates to external funding and does not 
impact on the expenditure within the 2023-2024 budget for this Council.  

Recommendations 

8. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee makes a recommendation 
to the Lead Member for Resources to approve the allocation of £21,000 of Care 
Together Seed Funding, in accordance with the grant funding agreement in place 
with Cambridgeshire County Council, to create of a one-off grant scheme 
administered by SCDC, with adapted criteria as proposed in Appendix A. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

9. This funding, known as ‘Seed Funding’, is part of Cambridgeshire County 
Council’s Care Together Programme, which was approved by the Adult Social 
Care Community Board on 6 April 2023. Its key objective is to support older 
adults to live independently in their own homes for longer.  
 

10. Following the June meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, officers met with the 
lead officer for the Cambridgeshire County Council Care Together team.  
Alternative options for the use of the £21,000 funding were discussed, including 
an option to co-ordinate promotion centrally without the need to run a grant 
scheme. Since Cambridgeshire County Council intends this particular fund to 
reach individual organisations and for them to seek innovative ways to prom
[...]
A) 

Page 9



 Grants paid – as soon as possible after 7 October 2023 

 Schemes have from October 2023 to 31 April 2024 to spend their grant 

 End of Project Reports to be received by the end of June 2024 
 

21. The proposed grant fund, as administered by SCDC, is detailed in Appendix A. 
Applicants can bid for up to £2,000 but will need to demonstrate a genuine need 
for funding and an intention to expand and promote. 
 

22. Any unspent funds will be returned to Cambridgeshire County Council’s Care 
Together team.  
 
Options 

23. The GAC may: 

 agree to recommend to the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources, the 
allocation of £21,000 of Cambridgeshire County Council Care Together 
Seed Funding through a one-off grant scheme administered by SCDC, with 
updated criteria as proposed in Appendix A.  

 agree to recommend to the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources, the 
allocation of £21,000 of Cambridgeshire County Council Care Together 
Seed Funding as presented, with alterations to the criteria at Appendix A, 
to be specified. 

 Defer a decision if further information is required 

 Reject the proposal and not recommend it to the Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources, stating the reason for this. 

Implications 

24. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

Legal 

25. An agreement is in place with Cambridgeshire County Council for the 
management of the total £28,500 fund (£7,500 of which was allocated at the June 
GAC meeting and is subject to a grant agreement). Agreements will be put in 
place with all grant recipients, which should be followed should a variation or 
discontinuation of funding be proposed and agreed. 

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

A modern and caring Council 

Ensure that South Cambridgeshire continues to offer an outstanding quality of life for 
our residents: the grant pr
[...]
 Community engagement on climate change (30%)

In 2023/24, the grant has been run with the same categories and nominal 
allocation of the total grant fund across the categories. 

6. Case studies for all previously grant funded projects are available on the
Council’s website: https://www.scambs.gov.uk/nature-and-climate-change/zero-
carbon-communities/zero-carbon-communities-grant-funded-projects/.

7. A workshop was held on 26 April 2023 to provide those interested in applying
with further information and support. This included an overview of the grant,
examples of previous projects, and guidance on submitting a successful
application.

8. Applications for the Carbon emission reduction/locking up carbon category
were assessed and scored independently by three officers – all from the Climate
and Environment team.

Applications for the Community engagement on climate change category were
assessed and scored independently by four officers – two from the Climate and
Environment team, one from the Waste Policy team and one from the
Communications and Communities team.

All officers provided a range of prior experience, including low carbon strategy
and policy, community sustainability and the making, awarding and monitoring of
grant schemes.

9. Independent assessments were made using the weightings shown in Table 3,
Appendix B. The scores were calculated using the methodology shown in Table
4, Appendix B. Where there were declarations of interest by the officers, their
scores would have been excluded from the average weighting – there were no
declarations. Each project was discussed, and the officer panels confirmed their
scores after which an average score was calculated. The officer panel rankings
were then agreed.

Page 42

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/nature-and-climate-change/zero-carbon-communities/zero-carbon-communities-grant-funded-projects/
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/nature-and-climate-change/zero-carbon-communities/zero-carbon-communities-grant-funded-projects/

[...]
 August.

Options 

23. Following consideration of all applications, the GAC could recommend to the
Lead Cabinet Member to:
a. award funding as recommended by the officer panel,
b. award some or all of the funding in an alternative allocation to that
recommended by the panel, stating the reasons for this.

Such consideration should be given to the applications listed in Appendix A, Tables 
1 and 2. 

Implications 

24. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk,
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following
implications have been considered: -

Financial 

25. The awards recommended are within the Council’s proposed budget for 2022-23.

Legal 

26. Funding agreements with grant recipients will be drawn up in accordance with
templates approved by the legal team. Funding agreements will allow variation or
recovering of the grant in specific circumstances.

Consultation responses 

27. This report has been circulated to the Climate and Environment Advisory
Committee and Members of this committee have been invited to attend the GAC
meeting to contribute their views.

Effect on Council Priority Areas 

28. The Zero Carbon Communities grant scheme has attracted significant interest. All
the aims below from the SCDC Business plan 2019-24, will be furthered by one
or more of the projects recommended for funding.

Page 45



Growing local businesses and economies 

29. Promoting village-based businesses to encourage people to use local shops and
food outlets.

30. Investing in renewable technologies.

31. Helping to ensure people’s homes are close to their jobs and can be accessed by
walking, cycling and using public transport.

Being green to our core 

32. Supporting community groups to promote behavioural change and reduce the
reliance on fossil fuels.

33. Helping communities to secure grants to fund green projects.

34. Protecting and enhancing the district’s heritage and environment.

A modern a
[...]
: Community Engagement on Climate Change: Average officer
scores for each objective

Report Author: 

Orla Gibbons - Project Officer, Climate, Environment and Waste 
Telephone: (01954) 713490 

Page 47



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A: Officer Panel Scores and Funding Amounts 

Table 1: Projects to reduce carbon emissions/lock up carbon 

 

 

Applicant 

Carbon 

Emission 

Reduction / 

Locking up 

Carbon (%) 

 

Additional 

Value (%) 

 

Sustainable / 

Lifetime Impact 

(%) 

 

Officers’ 

scores (%) 

 

Amount 

Applied for 

(£) 

 

Cumulative 

Amount (£) 

 

Funding Recommendation 

(£) 

 
Wysing Arts Centre 

 
70 93 83 82 £15,000 £15,000 £15,000 

 
Duxford Community 

Centre 
 

100 53 83 79 £15,000 £30,000 £15,000 

 
Hope Against 

Poverty 
 

80 66 80 76 £15,000 £45,000 £15,000 

 
Swavesey Squash 
Club (Cavity Wall) 

 

90 46 86 74 £1,484 £46,484 £1,484 

 
Milton Community 

Centre 
 

70 73 70 71 £8,321.67 £54,805.67 £8,321.67 

 
Landbeach Village 

Hall 

80 53 76 70 £14,000 £68,805.67 £14,000 

P
age 49



 

Table 2: Projects that engage the community on climate change 

 

 

 

Applicant 

Engaging the 

Community 

on Climate 

Change (%) 

 

Additional 

Value (%) 

 

Sustainable / 

Lifetime 

Impact (%) 

 

Officers’ 

scores (%) 

 

Amount 

Applied for 

(£) 

 

Cumulative 

Amount (£) 

 

Funding 

Recommendation (£) 

 
Cambridge Carbon 
Footprint (Repair 

Cafes) 

 

93 93 86 90 £15,000 

 

£15,000 

 

£15,000 

        

 

 
Townley Memorial 

Hall  
 

90 50 67 69 £4,000 £72,805.67 £4,000 

 
Cottenham 

Community Centre 
 

60 66 70 65 £15,000 £87,805.67 £0 

 
Gamlingay Leisure 

 

70 56 70 65 £14,000 £101,805.67 £0 

 
Swavesey Squash 

Club (Solar PV) 
 

70 50 80 67 £15,000 £116,805.67 £0 P
age 50



 
Cambridge Carbon 
Footprint (Thermal 

Imaging) 

 

 

93 

 

93 

 

81 

 

89 

 

£11,095 

 

£26,095 

 

£11,095 

 
Cambridge 

Sustainable Food 

 

93 83 81 85 £15,000 £41,
[...]
60 66 70 65 

Duxford Community Centre 100 53 83 79 

Gamlingay Leisure 70 56 70 65 

Hope Against Poverty  80 66 80 76 

Milton Community Centre and 
Recreation Grounds  

70 73 70 71 

Landbeach Village Hall 80 53 76 70 

Swavesey Squash Club, Cavity 
Wall 

90 46 86 74 

Swavesey Squash Club, Solar 
PV 

70 50 80 67 

Townley Memorial Hall 90 50 67 69 

Wysing Arts Centre 70 93 83 82 

Table 6: Community Engagement on Climate Change: Average 

Officer scores for each objective (%) 

Applicant 

Engaging the 
Community on 

Climate 
Change 

Additional 
Value 

Sustainable 
/ Lifetime 

Impact 

Overall 
score 

Cambourne VC 70 80 64 71 

Cambridge Carbon 
Footprint, Repair 

93 93 86 90 

Cambridge Carbon 
Footprint, Home Energy 

93 93 81 89 

Cambridge Past, Present 
& Future 

75 63 75 70 

Cambridge Sustainable 
Food 

93 83 81 85 

Let's Cook Project 80 60 85 75 
Little Shelford 
Community Orchard and 
Woodland Project 

58 58 76 64 

Sheddit! 75 70 75 73 

 

Page 69



 
 

Page 70



Notes to help those attending meetings in person at 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

 

Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council 

offices – please also refer to the Covid-security measures relating to meetings 

in the Council Chamber which are on the website page for each relevant 

meeting.  

 

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting will be able to watch the 

livestream via the link which will be publicised before this meeting. 

 

Members of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person, please contact 

Democratic Services at democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 

While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire 

Hall, you also have a responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 

 

Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report 

to Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving 

the buildi
[...]
ble on each floor of the building next to the lifts. These 

include facilities for disabled people. 

 

Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. Public meetings are 

webcast and are also recorded, but we allow recording, filming and photography at 

Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so 

long as proceedings at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of 

social media during meetings to bring Council issues to the attention of a wider 

audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch 

your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 

 

Banners, Placards and similar items 



You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, 

placard, poster or other similar item.  If you do so, the Chair will suspend the meeting 

until such items are removed. 

 

Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn the 

person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal 

from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting 

room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Care Together Seed Funding for Mobile and Community Warden Schemes
	Appendix A-Care Together Seed Fund criteria

	5 Community Chest: Funding Applications
	Appendix A  July 2023
	Appendix B- Community Chest Guidance July 2023

	6 Zero Carbon Communities Grant 2023-24
	Appendix A (Ammounts Requested)
	Appendix B (Scoring Methodology)
	Appendix C (Project Summaries)
	Appendix D (Officer Scores by Objective)

	 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall





Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Thursday, 27 July 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Bill Handley Sunita Hansraj 

 Peter Sandford  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), Emma Dyer 

(Project Officer [Communities Team]) and Orla Gibbons (Project Officer 
[Climate and Environment])  

 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance remotely. 
 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 With respect to Minute 4, Councillor Jose Hales declared that he was a trustee of the 

Melbourne Mobile Warden Scheme. Councillor Sue Ellington declared that she was a 
member of the Community Warden Scheme in Swavesey. 
 
With respect to Minute 6, Councillor Sue Ellington declared that she was a member of 
Swavesey Parish Council, who had applied to the grant fund, but that she had taken no 
part in the application process. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Democratic Services Officer advised the Committee that officers had proposed 

amendments to the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2023 which were as follows: 
 
Minute 6- The paragraph following Councillor Jose Hales returning to the Committee was 
amended to read: 
 
“The Committee discussed the promotion options available and the needs of the various 
funded schemes in the district and highlighted that some schemes may have requirements 
for more than £2,000 of funding whilst others may not have the need for the full £2,000. It 
was concluded that a targeted approach to promotion would likely be more effective than 
running a grant scheme. It was also suggested that it would be beneficial to hold 
consultations with Cambridgeshire County Council on how the Care Together Seed 
Funding could be used in this way.” 
 
Minute 7- The first bullet point was amended to read: 
 



Grants Advisory Committee Thursday, 27 July 2023 

“Some schemes were still recovering from the effect of the COVID-19 pandemic.” 
 
The second bullet point was amended to read: 
 
“Most schemes were running at a deficit and there was a need to assess how to manage 
this.” 
 
The penultimate paragraph was amended to read: 
 
“The Lead Cabinet Member for Resources (Councillor John Williams) and Lead Cabinet 
Member for Communities (Councillor Bill Handley) stated that the approach to the future of 
the Mobile Warden Scheme grant fund would be taken away and discussed with 
Cambridgeshire County Council, with a decision to be made by September in advance of 
the budget.” 
 
The Committee agreed to the changes by affirmation. With the amendments, the 
Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2023 
as a correct record, by affirmation. 

  
4. Care Together Seed Funding for Mobile and Community Warden Schemes 
 
 The Development Officer (Communities Team) presented the report and clarified that a 

decision had been made to allocate £7,500 of the funding at the previous meeting, and the 
recommendation in front of the Committee was for the deferred allocation of the remaining 
£21,000. 
 
Members expressed reservations about the effectiveness of using the funding for 
promotion. It was felt that the concerns raised at the last meeting had not been fully 
addressed by the changes to the criteria and that most schemes had tried the examples 
listed on page 13 of the report. Members felt that traditional fundraising methods for 
Mobile Warden Schemes (MWS) were unlikely to be sufficient in the future and it was 
stated that the County Council and Integrated Care System (ICS) needed to be more 
creative with their approach to funding MWS. 
 
Members representatives of the ICS be invited to a discussion on the work undertaken by 
MWS and how they could be effectively funded, once the data from Rose Regeneration 
had been received. The Committee felt that another deferral would not be appropriate and 
that the recommendation in the report was the best course of action.  
 

Councillor John Williams joined the meeting remotely 
 
The Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources that £21,000 
of the Cambridgeshire County Council Care Together Seed Funding be allocated through 
a one-off grant scheme administered by SCDC, using the criteria laid out in Appendix A of 
the report. 

  
5. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Development Officer (Communities Team) presented the report. The Committee 

reviewed the applications to the Community Chest Grant funding scheme received 
between 6 May 2023 to 6 June 2023. 
 
After consideration of the applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Resources that the application from: 



Grants Advisory Committee Thursday, 27 July 2023 

 
• Bar Hill Village Hall (FKMCBWSZ) be approved and funded at the full amount 
requested of £2,000. 
• The Well-brahams (GRLQHPMG) be approved and funded at the full amount 
requested of £1,300. Members requested that an update on the progress of the group be 
brought to the Committee at a later date. 
• Cottenham Community Centre (KBMBWFCQ) be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £250. Members advised that the Community Centre should 
approach the Parish Council for funding in future.  
• EDGE Community Youth Club (ZFPZXJJN) be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £1,092.24. 
• Swavesey Parish Council (ZBJPCSSH) be approved and funded at the full amount 
requested of £329.71, with the funding to be drawn from the Community Chest rather 
than the Biodiversity fund. 

  
6. Zero Carbon Communities Grant 2023-24 
 
 The Project Officer (Climate and Environment) presented the report and informed the 

Committee that the application from Landbeach Village Hall was for £15,000, rather than 
£14,000 as listed in Appendix A of the report, and it was recommended that the full 
amount be awarded. The total recommendation for funding was subsequently £125,90.67 
and the Project Officer advised that this was £900.67 over the allocated funding, but this 
could be absorbed by an underspend from a project funded in previous rounds of the 
grant. It was also clarified that the application from Townley Memorial Hall had been listed 
as having a funding recommendation of £4,000 in table in error and no funding was 
recommended. 
 
The Vice-Chairs of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee, Councillors Dr 
Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey, were present and stated that they agreed with the Officer 
Panel Scores and Funding Recommendations, as laid out in Appendix A of the report. 
Comment was made on the variations in costs between projects that appeared to be quite 
similar with regard to PV panels, and it was suggested that expanded guidance on costs 
and energy efficiency be given to future applicants. The Project Officer advised that some 
applications were for part funding of a wider scheme which could account for some 
variances in cost and agreed to explore expanding guidance to include information on 
averages for PV panels. The Lead Cabinet Member for Resources commented that he 
had been through the applications and was happy with the recommendation. 
 
After consideration of the applications, the Committee agreed to recommend to the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Resources that:  
 
The following applications in the carbon emission reduction/ locking up carbon category of 
the Zero Carbon Communities Grant fund for 2023/24 be approved and awarded the full 
amount requested (of): 
• Wysing Arts Centre – (£15,000) 
• Duxford Community Centre – (£15,000) 
• Hope Against Poverty – (£15,000) 
• Swavesey Squash Club (Cavity Wall) – (£1,484) 
• Milton Community Centre – (£8,321.87) 
• Landbeach Village Hall – (£15,000) 
 
The following applications in the community engagement on climate change category of 
the Zero Carbon Communities Grant fund for 2023/24 be approved and awarded the full 
amount requested (of): 



Grants Advisory Committee Thursday, 27 July 2023 

• Cambridge Carbon Footprint (Repair Cafes) – (£15,000) 
• Cambridge Carbon Footprint (Thermal Imaging) – (£11,095) 
• Cambridge Sustainable Food (£15,000) 
• Let’s Cook Project – (£15,000) 

  
7. Date of next meeting 
 
 The Committee was informed that the next meeting was due to be held on Thursday 24 

August 2023. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.45 a.m. 

 

 


